
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Audit Committee

Date: THURSDAY 29 JULY 2021

Time: 5.10 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend 
this meeting 

Members of the Committee

John Chesshire (Chairman)

Councillor Duncan Flynn (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Tony Eginton 

Councillor Raymond Graham

Councillor John Morgan

Published: Wednesday 21 July 2021

This Agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart phone 
camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Anisha Teji
Tel: 01895 277655
Email: ateji@hillingdon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors
Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitors 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room.

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiF
[...]
ort to Council on the activity of the Audit Committee.



Agenda

PART I

1 Apologies for absence

2 Election of Vice - Chairman

3 Declarations of interest

4 To confirm that all items marked Part I will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part II will be considered in Private

5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 April 2021 1 - 10

6 External Audit Update 11 - 16

7 2020/21 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 17 - 38

8 Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2020/21 39 - 50

9 Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion Statement 2020/21 51 - 82

10 Internal Audit Progress Report for 2021/22 Quarter 1 (including the 
Quarter 2 Internal Audit Plan)

83 - 104

11 2020/21 Counter Fraud Annual Report 105 - 124

12 2021/22 Quarter 1 Counter Fraud Progress Report 125 - 140

13 Audit Committee Forward Programme 2021/22 141 - 144

PART II
That the reports in Part 2 of this agenda be declared not for publication because they involve the 
disclosure of information in accordance with Section 100(A) and Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), in that they contain exempt information and that the public interest in 



withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.

14 2020/21 Quarter 4 Corporate Risk Register 145 - 164



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Audit Committee
Tuesday, 20 April 2021
Meeting held VIRTUALLY - Live on the Council's 
YouTube channel: Hillingdon London

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Chesshire (Chairman)
Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)
Duncan Flynn
Raymond Graham

Officers Present: 
Sarah Hydrie, Head of Internal Audit & Risk Assurance
James Lake, Chief Accountant
Muir Laurie, Deputy Director of Exchequer Services & Business Assurance
Zac O'Neil, Head of Counter Fraud
Stephanie Rao, Internal Audit Manager
Paul Whaymand, Corporate Director of Finance
Alex Brown, Interim Head of Counter Fraud
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Suresh Patel, Ernst & Young
Larisa Midoni, Ernst & Young
Tomisin Aliu, Ernst & Young

111. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Mills.

112. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda items 5, 6, 7 & 
8 arising from the fact that he was a retired member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. He remained for the discussion of all items.

113. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PRIVATE

It was confirmed that agenda items 1-12 were marked as part i and would be 
considered in public, while agenda item 13 was marked part ii and would therefore 
be considered in private.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

114. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 FEBRUARY 2021

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021 be 
approved as a correct record.

115. EY 2020/21 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN & PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN

Officers introduced the item highlighting the two plans that had been produced, one 
for the audit of the Council’s accounts and one for the Pension Fund accounts. It 
was noted that the draft accounts were intended to be ready by the end of June, 
would be audited throughout July and August and were due to be signed off by the 
Audit Committee at their September meeting.

Representatives of Ernst & Young summarised both plans for the Committee. It was 
specifically highlighted that, due to the timing of the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic, 
the 2020/21 financial year was where the impact of the pandemic would start to be 
seen with regard to loss of income and grant funding from central government; 
because of this, there were additional risks within the audit plan
[...]
ied whether auditors would be examining a council tax discount given 
to elderly residents of the Borough, eligibility to which had recently been reduced. It 
was confirmed that this would come onto the auditor’s radar should it be deemed to 
have a significant impact on the Council’s finances.

Page 2



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

By way of clarification, officers informed Members that with regard to grant funding, 
pandemic related grants were being assessed on a case by case basis to determine 
whether the funding was principle or agent, and where they should be included in the 
Council’s accounts. The rationale for this process had been discussed with Ernst & 
Young and work to that regard was ongoing.

The Chairman requested a correction be made to the Ernst & Young report; the 
report supposedly contradicted  itself where it had stated “The value of secondary 
schools was understated by £4.2m…”, the report later went on to state “The value of 
secondary schools was overstated by approximately £4m…”. Representatives from 
Ernst & Young confirmed that the correction would be made.

The Committee sought assurance that the September 2021 target date for 
completing the annual audit would be achievable given the backdrop of the Covid-19 
pandemic. Members were assured that sufficient resources had been put in place to 
meet this target and given the previous record of working with officers at Hillingdon, 
this was deemed a comfortable goal.

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee noted the content of the EY 2020/21 
Annual Audit Plan & Pension Fund Audit Plan.

116. EY UPDATE ON THE 2019/20 HOUSING BENEFIT ASSURANCE PROCESS

Officers introduced the item noting that the Housing Benefit Assurance Process 
(HBAP) was completed by the deadline on 31 January 2021 and had resulted in only 
one incorrect claim being identified resulting in an overpayment of just £18. Due to 
the complexity and number of transactions i
[...]
was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. This was because 
it discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 3 report was presented to Members. The 
report provided evidence about how identified corporate risks were being managed 
and the actions which were being taken to mitigate those risks.

Page 9



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 10 -

RESOLVED: That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk Register for 
Quarter 3 as part of the Committee’s role to independently assure the 
Council’s corporate risk management arrangements.

Page 10



Classification: Public 
Audit Committee – 29 July 2021

External Audit Update
                                                                                               Item 5 

Committee name Audit Committee

Officer reporting James Lake, Finance

Papers with report None

Ward All 

HEADLINES

Public Sector Audit Appointments 

During Autumn 2021 all local government and police bodies will need to make important decisions 
about their external audit arrangements for the period commencing from the financial year 
2023/24. In relation to appointing auditors, local bodies have options to arrange their own 
procurement and make the appointment themselves or in conjunction with other bodies, or they 
can join and take advantage of the national collective scheme administered by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA).

The PSAA issued a draft prospectus which provides an introduction to the PSAA national scheme, 
and discusses, and invites views and comments from local bodies and other interested parties in 
relation to the aims of the scheme and how it needs to develop going forward. This process will 
help the PSAA to shape some of the important features of the scheme ahead of issuing formal 
invitations to opt-in to all eligible bodies in the Autumn.

The Council has responded to the PSAA consultation and broadly supports the PSAA approach. 
It will be seeking approval at Full Council to opt into the PSAA procurement service. This paper 
is provided to update the Audit Committee on the rationale and appointment process. 

EY Partner Update

Suresh Patel will be leaving EY in August 2021 and taking up a new role at Mazars UK. EY have 
assigned Helen Thompson as Associate Partner for Hillingdon and she will be leading on the 
2020/21 audit. Helen will introduce herself and provide her background at the Committee meeting.  

Value For Money (VFM)

For 2020/21 audit firms are required to take a different approach to the VFM audit process. The 
VFM will now form two stages with part one covering a ‘risk assessment’ based on the responses 
provided against a prescribed format of control questions. Part two will be the ‘execution and 
conclusion’ where depending on the answers provided in the risk assessment, further testing will 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Classification: Public 
Audit Committee – 29 July 2021

be executed to reach a conclusion. EY are required to produce a separate VFM commentary 
rather than including their assessment in the audit opinion. The VFM commentary should be 
produced within three months of the issuance of the audit opinion. EY aim to provide a progress 
update at the Committee meeting. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee:

1. Note the rationale, timeline and intention to opt into the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments procurement scheme.

2. Note appointment of the new EY audit lead
3. Note Value for Money update
4. Note verbal update on audit progress

PSAA SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) is an independent c
[...]
ce and risk management framework. The purpose of an audit committee is to 
provide those charged with governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes. 

 

Page 20



  

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee – Final IA Assurance Report 2020/21 Page 2 

2.2  The Audit Committee plays a key role in assisting the Council's Cabinet to fulfil its oversight 
responsibilities in areas such financial reporting, internal control systems, risk management 
systems and the internal and external audit functions. 

 
2.3 CIPFA best practice guidance states that in order for the Audit Committee to be fully effective, 

and therefore able to provide meaningful advice to the Council, its Members need to be 
independent, diligent, knowledgeable, and receive relevant, timely and reliable information. 
This guidance also indicates that Audit Committee Members must be in a position to 
challenge Directors and the Cabinet and draw attention to any governance weaknesses. 

 
2.4 Best practice guidance also states the Audit Committee should have clear reporting lines and 

unrestricted rights of access to other Council committees and senior managers (as required). 
In addition, the Audit Committee will have sufficient administrative support and access to all 
relevant and timely information. 
 

3. Executive Summary  

 

3.1 Overall, the IA opinion is that we are able to give REASONABLE assurance over the key 

risks to the achievement of objectives for The Effectiveness of the Audit Committee. 
Definitions of the IA assurance levels and IA risk ratings are included at Appendix D. 

 
3.2 During testing we found the Audit Committee (AC) to be appropriately positioned as a sub-

committee of Council. A review of AC membership identified that the Vice-Chairman is also 
an Ex-Officio member of Cabinet. Although this does not confer t
[...]
uncil’s FDS. 

 
2.2 The IA team returned to IA work in June 2020 as part of the Council's 'Recovery' phase and 

the return to ‘business as usual’. From that point the team's immediate focus was on 
completing the remaining 2019/20 work that was outstanding before lockdown was 
instigated, as well as verifying the business grant claims and completing some Quality 
Assurance and Improvement work. 

Page 55



London Borough of Hillingdon              Business Assurance 

  

Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion Statement 2020/21       4. 

2.3 Despite the significant disruptions to IA work in 2019/20 Quarter 4 and 2020/21 Quarter 1, 
the HIA is pleased to report that the 2020/21 IA plan was 98% complete to final report 
stage by 31st May 2021. The sole exception being the assurance review of Anti-Social 
Behaviour and Environment Team (ASBET) which was not completed by the 31st May 2021 
deadline due to operational issues within ASBET. However, the IA review was completed in 
June 2021 with cooperation and support from colleagues in ASBET. 

 
2.4 Although IA is a statutory service and delivery of the IA work is essential, the precise timing 

of IA work is not time critical. The statutory duty of the IA function is to provide independent 
and objective assurance to underpin the HIA opinion statement which supports the 
Council's Annual Governance Statement. 

 
2.5 For the purpose of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement, following work undertaken 

and from the other sources of assurance referred to in para 3.7: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
2.6 In total 41 pieces of IA work have been delivered as part of the 2020/21 IA plan. This 

included 27 assurance reviews, 2 follow-up reviews, 4 consultancy reviews and 8 grant 
claim audits.  

 
2.7 An analysis of IA work over the past 4 years shows a significant increase in assurance 

work this year. Dedicated follow-up reviews have decreased this year due to the revised 
process (refer to para 2.11 for further information on this
[...]
s. Following the completion of the 2020/21 IA plan we noted that both thematic 
reviews in schools received LIMITED assurance opinions (Purchasing & Payments in 
Schools as well as Governance & Financial Management in Schools) and that the 
implementation of previous IA recommendations were not being actioned. Due to the risk 
exposure this poses for schools and the Council, IA has begun to review the progress of 
schools HIGH and MEDIUM risk recommendations as part of its IA follow-up work. 

 

Page 88



London Borough of Hillingdon Business Assurance 

2021/22 Quarter 1 IA Progress Report (including Quarter 2 IA Plan)  5. 

3.4.4 Table 1 below highlights that 64 IA recommendations for LBH and schools that have not 
been actioned within the agreed timescales in Q1 (where an extension has not been 
agreed). It also lists the numbers of HIGH and MEDIUM risk IA recommendations that have 
passed their implementation date and details their current status. 

Table 1 ~ 2021/22 Follow-Up Work Undertaken in Q1 

  HIGH risk IA 

recommendations 

MEDIUM risk IA 

recommendations 

 LBH Schools LBH Schools 

1. No. of recommendations that have been 
marked as implemented on TeamCentral 

4 - 8 2 

2. *No. of recommendations with new 
implementation date agreed by HIA and CMT 

1 - 3 - 

3. **No. of recommendations whose status IA 
are currently verifying 

10 - 14 22 

TOTAL (1+2+3) no. of recommendations that 
have passed their implementation date  

15 - 25 24 

* Refer to Appendix D  

** These recommendations have passed their implementation date and IA have been liaising with the Action Owner and 
relevant Corporate Director to verify/confirm their status 

 
3.4.5 Table 1 above shows IA has verified 64 recommendations in total whose implementation 

date has passed (as at 30th June 2021); 15 HIGH and 49 MEDIUM risk recommendations. 
Out of those, 12 HIGH and 2 MEDIUM risk recommendations have been marked as 
implemented and 1 HIGH and 3 MEDIUM risk recommendations ha
[...]
d effectiveness of counter fraud services across the team. The 
restructure arranged the BACFT by fraud risk area rather than by function. This created 
three new investigation units, the Housing Investigations Unit (HIU), Revenues 
Investigations Unit (RIU) and Special Investigations Unit (SIU). These new units have 
dedicated officers with specialist knowledge within each fraud risk, giving the Council the 
ability to tackle emerging risks or technical areas of fraud. Since the restructure the BACFT 
has improved its financial outcomes across Social Care and Revenues, however more work 
is still to be done to provide coverage of all key fraud risks within these areas.  

Page 109



London Borough of Hillingdon Business Assurance 

2020/21 Counter Fraud Annual Report 4. 

2.4 In 2020/21, the main area of work for the BACFT continued to be within Housing Services, 
with the team conducting investigations into suspected housing fraud, alongside loss 
prevention projects. This has achieved overall loss prevention savings of c£650k, which 
represents 49% of the previous year’s total. These savings included the recovery of 22 
Council properties due to tenancy fraud, which represents 79% of the previous year’s 
outcomes. The success in this area, despite the pandemic and delays within the court 
system, can be attributed to the team continuing to pursue property recovery by other 
methods. 

 
2.5 During 2020/21, the BACFT increased its coverage of fraud risks within Social Care by 

liaising with key stakeholders and delivering a package of fraud awareness training to staff. 
This improvement in stakeholder engagement has resulted in a significant increase in 
referrals compared to the previous year and lead to c£131k of loss prevention savings in 
the area of Social Care. Further work is still to be done in this area during 2021/22 with the 
introduction of loss prevention projects and verification processes.  

 
2.6 Throughout 2020/21 the BACFT had limited opportun
[...]
dit Committee

	12 2021/22 Quarter 1 Counter Fraud Progress Report
	12.1 2021-22 Q1 BA CFT Progress Report to AC as at 9th July 2021

	13 Audit Committee Forward Programme 2021/22
	14 2020/21 Quarter 4 Corporate Risk Register
	13.1Item 2. PART II - Summary CRR - 2020-21 Q4
	13.3Item 3. PART II - Detailed CRR - 2020-21 Q4
	13.4Item 4 PART II - Risk Scoring Methodology




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
AUDIT COMMITTEE
29 July 2021
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge
Committee Members Present:
John Chesshire (Chairman)
Councillors Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead), Raymond Graham and John Morgan
LBH Officers Present:
Sarah Hydrie, Head of Internal Audit & Risk Assurance
James Lake, Head of Finance – Statutory Accounting & Pension Fund
Muir Laurie, Deputy Director of Exchequer Services & Business Assurance
Stephanie Rao, Internal Audit Manager
Alex Brown, Head of Counter Fraud
Nick Cutbill, Principal Internal Auditor
Kevin Westbrook, Interim Counter Fraud Manager
Anisha Teji, Democratic Services Officer
124. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Duncan Flynn.
125. ELECTION OF VICE - CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 2)
RESOLVED: That Councillor Duncan Flynn be elected as Vice–Chairman of the
Audit Committee for the municipal year 2021/22.
126. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3)
None.
127. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN
PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN
PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4)
It was confirmed that agenda items 1-13 were marked as part I and would be
considered in public, while agenda item 14 was marked part II and would therefore be
considered in private.
128. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2021 (Agenda Item 5)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2021 be approved as a correct
record.
129. EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)
The Committee was provided with an external audit update, setting out details for
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), Ernst & Young LLP (EY) partner update and
the Value for Money (VFM) audit process. The Head of Finance – Statutory Accounting

& Pension Fund and EY took the Committee through the report and provided a
summary of the key issues.
The Committee noted the Council’s intention to opt into the PSAA procurement service.
The Committee was advised that this was the best route for ease of access, quality
appraisal, oversight, value for money and procurement efficiency. A formal request
would be made by the PSAA in September with subsequent Council approval being
sought ahead notifying the PSAA in January 2022. It was explained that opting into
the PSAA’s national scheme put the Council in a better position and most London
Boroughs were joining the scheme. The PSAA had its own process for ensuring that
declarations of interest were identified and recorded. Members were advised that
Council approval was required rather than Audit Committee, but the Committee had the
opportunity to provide their views.
The Committee was informed that Suresh Patel, from EY would be leaving in August
2021 and Helen Thompson had been assigned as Associate Partner for Hillingdon and
lead on the 20/21 audit.
The draft accounts had been handed to EY on 1 July 2021, a month ahead of schedule
and this was a great achievement for the team. The audit itself was progressing with no
issues at this stage.
The VFM was now with EY for review. EY confirmed that they were happy with the
level of information provided and progress was being made.
It was confirmed that Hillingdon First Ltd would form a separate disclosure within the
Council’s accounts, however due to it being non-material, no group accounts were due
to be produced for 20/21.
Following the last meeting, it was queried whether auditors would be examining a
council tax discount given to elderly residents of the Borough. EY confirmed that they
had not yet seen the values. It was confirmed that the council tax fell under the
Business Assurance service and appropriate assessments had been undertaken. In
addition the value in question also fell below EY’s audit materiality level.
RESOLVED:
That the Committee:
1. Noted the rationale, timeline and intention to opt into the Public Sector
Audit Appointments procurement scheme.
2. Noted appointment of the new EY audit lead.
3. Noted Value for Money update.
4. Noted verbal update on audit progress.
130. 2020/21 REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (Agenda
Item 7)
The Committee received a report on the Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit
Committee 2020/21. The review had been given a reasonable assurance, with seven
low risk recommendations for best practice and one notable practice observation
identified.
Results of Audit Committee bench marking exercises were also highlighted to the

Committee noting that the London Borough of Hillingdon’s Audit Committee was one of
four out of seven Audit Committees that had co-opted Members. It was also noted that
more questions were asked at two other Audit Committee in other councils in
comparison to Hillingdon.
It was reported that out of 12 councils reviewed, 11 councils published their corporate
risk registers as public documents. Members welcomed moving to the corporate risk
register to part I and applying redactions where necessary. It was agreed that this
would provide transparency.
The Committee endorsed the CIPFA best practice guidance that audit committees
must be in a position to challenge Directors and the Cabinet and draw attention to any
governance weaknesses.
It was discussed whether the Audit Committee membership could be increased given
that many other audit committees had five elected Members. Bitesize training sessions
were provided for all newly elected Members and training sessions from the Member
skills matrix had begun for Audit Committee Members and substitutes.
The importance of the Audit Committee playing a scrutiny role was discussed and
some concern was raised with a chief whip being on the Committee.
The Committee discussed the renumeration for the Independent Chairman and noted
that this was different in comparison to other Select Committee chairmen. It was
considered that renumeration was an important factor in securing a good chair.
It was noted that Members were keen to ensure that recommendations were actioned,
and it was agreed that officers would investigate this further.
RESOLVED:
1) That the findings, recommendations and management action proposed in
the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee final report be reviewed by the
Committee and Democratic Services to discuss their implementation
(where practicable).
2) That the remuneration for the Chairman of the Audit Committee be
discussed with the Leader of the Council.
131. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2020/21 (Agenda Item 8)
The Committee received a report detailing the information proposed to be presented to
Council as the Audit Committee’s Annual Report for 2020/21. Members were satisfied
that the Audit Committee had discharged its duties under its Terms of Reference.
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the report and information
provided.
132. ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT & OPINION STATEMENT 2020/21 (Agenda
Item 9)
The Committee considered the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion Statement
2020/21, which highlighted matters arising from the work of Internal Audit during
2020/21.

It was reported that, 2021 had been an unprecedented year with the global
Coronavirus pandemic. Between March and June 2021, many staff members had been
involved with the Council’s Food Delivery Services (FDS). The team returned to work in
June 2020 and despite the disruptions to IA work in 2019/20 Quarter 4 and 2020/21
Quarter 1, the 2020/21 IA plan was 98% complete to final report stage by 31 May 2021.
41 pieces of IA work had been delivered as part of the 2020/21 IA plan, and this
included 27 assurance reviews, 2 follow up reviews, 4 consultancy reviews and 8 grant
claim audits.
The Committee discussed the IA assurance reviews where a no assurance opinion had
been awarded. The follow up processes were explained including the different actions
that had been undertaken to implement recommendations. The concerns in relation to
the Dedicated Schools Grant pressure on the Dedicated Schools Budget was also
discussed with Members noting that the deficit was increasing.
Members thanked officers for the comprehensive report and commended officers for
their achievement during the pandemic.
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee reviewed and noted the Annual IA Report
and Opinion Statement 2020/21.
133. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FOR 2021/22 QUARTER 1 (INCLUDING
THE QUARTER 2 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN) (Agenda Item 10)
Members requested that the 17 pieces of 2020/21 work was summarised for them,
which the IA team agreed to do.
The Committee was informed thematic reviews in schools received limited assurance
opinions in respect of purchasing and payments in schools and governance & financial
management in schools. Further it was reported that the implementation of previous IA
recommendations had not been actioned. The IA team had begun to review the
progress of high and medium risk recommendations (in schools) as part of its IA follow
up work.
It was noted that 1 assurance audit, ICT Service Desk, was at the planning stage
where the draft terms of reference were with management for review and agreement.
Members discussed the importance of having a strong IT systems and strong levels of
security given the nature of sensitive and confidential information handled.
RESOLVED:
1) That the Audit Committee noted the IA Progress Report for 2021/22
Quarter 1 and approval be given to the Quarter 2 Internal Audit Plan.
2) That the Committee noted the coverage, performance and results of
Business Assurance Internal Audit activity within this quarter.
3) That the IA team produce a summary of outstanding 2020/21 work.
134. 2020/21 COUNTER FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 11)
The Committee considered the 2020/21 Counter Fraud Annual Report that provided an
overview of all Counter Fraud work carried out in relation to 2020/21 and assurance in
this respect.
It was reported that the Business Assurance Counter Fraud Team (BACFT) had

achieved a number of successful outcomes despite unprecedented challenges. This
included a delivery of a total of £1.004m in loss prevention savings within Council
services. The team had been redeployed to the Food Delivery Services during the
pandemic.
It was reported that during quarter 3 there had been a major restructure with three new
investigation units being established including the Housing Investigations Unit,
Revenues Investigations Unit and Special Investigations Unit. Since the restructure, the
team had improved financial outcomes across social care and revenues although it
was noted that more work still needed to be done to provide coverage of all key fraud
risks within these areas.
The total value of the services of the Immigration Enforcement Officer savings were in
excess of £85k and the majority of these savings were in housing. The team had also
continued to deliver a programme of Fraud Awareness through the pandemic although
this had been done virtually.
The Committee welcomed the clear well written report and congratulated the team on
the work undertaken.
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the Counter Fraud Annual Report
for 2020/21.
135. 2021/22 QUARTER 1 COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 12)
The Committee received a report detailing the work undertaken by the Business
Assurance Counter Fraud Team (BACFT) in relation to 2021/22 Quarter 1 and
assurances in this respect.
It was noted that compared to previous lockdowns the BACFT had managed to
maintain a higher level of operation activity, successfully generating financial savings of
£308k. The BACFT had recovered 10 properties due to illegal subletting and nonoccupation and made a loss prevention saving of over £57k in the social care areas.
It was reported that following the decrease in immigration referrals, the resource for the
Immigration Enforcement Officer (IEO) had reduced for quarter one. Nonetheless, as a
result of proactive work within social care, the IEO had identified a financial loss
prevention saving of over £20k. It was also highlighted that during this quarter an
investigator and lead investigator had both achieved their accredited professional
certification in investigative practices.
It was noted that there were currently two direct payments cases under investigation
and there had been discussions with senior officers and fraud awareness training to
increase proactiveness in this area.
Fraud Awareness Sessions had been delivered to different departments including
Social Care, Legal Services and Technical Admin. The Committee discussed the
BACFT’s social media campaign #FraudAwarenessFriday and noted that there had
been a mixed response. The campaign was used to raise awareness of fraud.
RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the Counter Fraud Progress Report
for 2021/22 Quarter 1.

136. AUDIT COMMITTEE FORWARD PROGRAMME 2021/22 (Agenda Item 13)
Consideration was given to the Forward Work Programme for the Committee.
The following amendments were agreed:






Internal Audit Strategy would be considered at the November 2021 meeting.
Counter Fraud Strategy 2022-25 would be considered at the February 2022
meeting.
Q4 Counter Fraud Progress Report would be considered at the April 2022 meeting
Counter Fraud Annual 2021/22 Report and the Internal Audit Annual 2021/22
Report would be considered at the July 2022 meeting.
Counter Fraud Annual 2022/23 Plan and Internal Audit Annual 2022/23 Plan would
both be considered at the April 2022 meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for
2021/22 and amendments.
137. 2020/21 QUARTER 4 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (Agenda Item 14)
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. This was because it
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule
to the Act).
The Corporate Risk Register for Quarter 4 report was presented to Members. The
report provided evidence about how identified corporate risks were being managed and
the actions which were being taken to mitigate those risks.
RESOLVED: That the Committee reviewed the Corporate Risk Register for
Quarter 4 as part of the Committee’s role to independently assure the Council’s
corporate risk management arrangements.
The meeting, which commenced at 5.10 pm, closed at 6.56 pm.
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655. Circulation of these minutes
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

